

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

Private and Special Acts

OF THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

(Special Session)

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1916

[supplied from page 816 of volume]

APPROPRIATION BILL.

CHAP. 2

Chapter 2.

An Act to Provide for the Payment of the Per Diem and Mileage of Members and Officers and for other Expenditures Incident to the Special Session of the Seventy-seventh Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Appropriation bill. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves requiring the payment of money from the state treasury for the per diem and travel of members and officers and for other expenses incident to the special session of the seventy-seventh legislature, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized to draw his warrants on the state treasurer for the same.

Legislative Department.

For legislative printing, binding, books, stationery, typewriters, stenographers and other necessary clerical assistance and for other contingent and necessary expenses of the special session of the legislature as provided by article four, part third, constitution of Maine, fifteen hundred dollars,

Senate

- For pay roll of senate, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and as further amended by chapters one hundred and six, and two hundred and two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, twelve hundred and fifty-two dollars,
- For journal of senate as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, fifty dollars,

House.

- For pay roll of House of Representatives, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and as further amended by chapter one hundred and six, and chapter two hundred and three, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, three thousand eight hundred and eighty-five dollars,
- For journal of House of Representatives as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, fifty dollars,
- Amounting to the sum of six thousand seven hundred and thirty-seven dollars,

Approved September 30, 1916.

\$1,500 00

1,252 00

50 00

3,885 00

50 00

\$6,737 00

816